

**IN THE COMMONWEALTH COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

---

**No. 1392 CD 2018**

---

**AMANDA WIBLE,**

**v.**

**SCHOOL DISTRICT OF PHILADELPHIA,**

*Appellant.*

---

Appeal from the September 17, 2018 Judgment of the Court of Common Pleas of Philadelphia County, Pennsylvania, No. 150403169

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* 23 ORGANIZATIONS DEDICATED TO IMPROVING EDUCATIONAL INSTITUTIONS' RESPONSES TO STUDENT SEXUAL HARASSMENT AND SEXUAL ASSAULT, IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE AND FOR AFFIRMANCE**

---

Elizabeth Wingfield, PA I.D. No. 324277  
Kristina Moon, PA I.D. No. 306974  
Maura McInerney, PA I.D. No. 71468  
**Education Law Center-PA**  
1315 Walnut St, Suite 400  
Philadelphia, PA 19107  
(215) 346-6904

Margaret Zhang, PA I.D. No. 325398  
Terry Fromson, PA I.D. No. 27795  
**Women's Law Project**  
125 S. 9th Street, Suite 300  
Philadelphia, PA 19107  
(215) 928-9801

May 22, 2019

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

## **LIST OF *AMICI CURIAE***

American Association of University Women  
American Civil Liberties Union  
ACLU of Pennsylvania  
Atlanta Women for Equality  
California Women's Law Center  
Education Law Center  
End Rape on Campus  
Gender Justice  
Gwen's Girls, Inc.  
Juvenile Law Center  
Legal Voice  
National Council of Jewish Women Pittsburgh  
National Crittenton  
National Women's Law Center  
Pennsylvania Chapter of the National Organization for Women (NOW)  
Pennsylvania Coalition Against Rape  
Philadelphia NOW Education Fund  
Southwest Women's Law Center  
WOAR-Philadelphia Center Against Sexual Violence  
Women Against Abuse, Inc.  
Women and Girls Foundation of Southwestern Pennsylvania  
Women's Law Center of Maryland, Inc.  
Women's Law Project

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. Educational institutions’ failure to address and remedy harassment leads to adverse outcomes for survivors and in particular for girls, students who do not conform to sex stereotypes, and students who embody multiple marginalized identities. ....	5
A. Sexual harassment can have devastating effects, particularly for girls—yet schools often ignore sexual harassment.....	5
B. Students who do not conform to sex stereotypes, including LGBTQ youth, are particularly vulnerable to experiencing sexual harassment, but schools are unlikely to take this harassment seriously .....	8
C. Students who embody multiple marginalized identities, such as LGBTQ girls, are especially vulnerable to harassment and, perversely, likely to be blamed for the harassment they experience.....	11
II. Unaddressed student-on-student harassment is cognizable under the PHRA as a form of unlawful discrimination.....	14
A. The PHRA’s text and established case law support interpreting the PHRA liberally to encompass protections from student-on-student harassment in education, including sexual harassment based on perceived nonconformance to sex stereotypes.....	15

B.	Educational institutions may be held liable for “indirect” discrimination regardless of their subjective intentions .....	17
C.	The PHRA provides an important remedial scheme to address student-on-student harassment .....	18
III.	A negligence standard should apply to PHRA student-on-student harassment claims .....	20
A.	The deliberate indifference standard is uniquely tailored to student-on-student harassment claims arising under spending statutes .....	21
B.	Courts apply a negligence standard to peer-on-peer harassment claims arising under antidiscrimination statutes that are not spending statutes .....	23
C.	The PHRA is not a spending statute, so this Court should adopt a negligence standard for PHRA student-on-student harassment claims and should hold the School District liable under that standard .....	25
IV.	Public school districts and educational institutions may be held liable for—and are not immune from—PHRA public accommodations discrimination claims .....	27
A.	The applicable statutory text does not grant local governmental immunity to public school districts and educational institutions facing PHRA public accommodations discrimination claims .....	28
B.	Pennsylvania case law, relevant legislative history, and analogous statutory schemes support the conclusion that public school districts and educational institutions are not immune from PHRA public accommodations discrimination claims .....	29
	CONCLUSION .....	33

CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT COMPLIANCE.....34

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH PUBLIC ACCESS POLICY .....35

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....36

APPENDIX OF INDIVIDUAL STATEMENTS OF *AMICI CURIAE* .....37

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Bailets v. Pa. Turnpike Comm’n</i> , 181 A.3d 324 (Pa. 2018).....	20
<i>Baynard v. Malone</i> , 268 F.3d 228 (4th Cir. 2001) .....	26
<i>Cain v. Hyatt</i> , 734 F. Supp. 671 (E.D. Pa. 1990).....	16
<i>Chambers v. City of Detroit</i> , 786 F. Supp. 2d 1253 (E.D. Mich. 2011) .....	32
<i>Childers v. Hardeman Cty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , No. 13-1209, 2015 WL 225058 (W.D. Tenn. Jan. 15, 2015).....	31
<i>Clackamas Fire Prot. Dist. No. 1 v. Or. Bureau of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 624 P.2d 141 (Or. Ct. App. 1981) .....	32
<i>Davis ex rel. LaShonda D. v. Monroe Cty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999).....	20, 21, 22, 23, 24
<i>Doe v. Kansas City, Mo. Sch. Dist.</i> , 372 S.W.3d 43 (Mo. Ct. App. 2012) .....	21, 25, 26
<i>Donovan v. Poway Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 84 Cal. Rptr. 3d 285 (Cal. Ct. App. 2008).....	23
<i>Dorsey v. Redman</i> , 96 A.3d 332 (Pa. 2014).....	30
<i>Eason v. Memphis Light, Gas &amp; Water Div.</i> , 866 S.W.2d 952 (Tenn. Ct. App. 1993).....	32
<i>EEOC v. Scott Med. Health Ctr., P.C.</i> , 217 F. Supp. 3d 834 (W.D. Pa. 2016) .....	8

<i>Hidden Creek, L.P. v. Lower Salford Twp. Auth.</i> , 129 A.3d 602 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2015) .....	30
<i>In re Estate of Banks</i> , 189 A.2d 154 (Pa. 1963).....	27
<i>Flood v. Silfies</i> , 933 A.2d 1072 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2007) .....	30
<i>Franklin v. Gwinnett Cty. Pub. Schs.</i> , 503 U.S. 60 (1992).....	22, 23
<i>Gebser v. Lago Vista Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 524 U.S. 274 (1998).....	22, 23, 24, 25
<i>Hoy v. Angelone (Hoy I)</i> , 691 A.2d 476 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1997), <i>aff'd</i> , 720 A.2d 745 (Pa. 1998) .....	25
<i>Hoy v. Angelone (Hoy II)</i> , 720 A.2d 745 (Pa. 1998).....	18, 26
<i>Huston v. Procter &amp; Gamble Paper Prods. Corp.</i> 568 F.3d 100 (3d Cir. 2009) .....	24
<i>Lester H. ex rel. Octavia P. v. Gilhool</i> , 916 F.2d 865 (3d Cir. 1990) .....	19
<i>Luboyeski v. Hill</i> , 872 P.2d 353 (N.M. 1994).....	32
<i>L.W. v. Toms River Regional Schs. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 915 A.2d 535 (N.J. 2007) .....	25
<i>Meyer v. Cmty. Coll. of Beaver Cty.</i> , 2 A.3d 499 (Pa. 2010).....	30
<i>Moore v. Pielech</i> , No. 10-0453, 2011 WL 1325088 (S.D. Ohio Apr. 5, 2011).....	31

<i>PHRC v. Chester Sch. Dist.</i> , 233 A.2d 290 (Pa. 1967).....	15, 16, 17, 30
<i>Saxe v. State Coll. Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 240 F.3d 200 (3d Cir. 2001) .....	16
<i>Sneed v. City of Red Bank</i> , 459 S.W.3d 17 (Tenn. 2014) .....	31
<i>State ex rel. Franklin v. City of Topeka</i> , 969 P.2d 852 (Kan. 1998).....	32
<i>Vance v. Ball St. Univ.</i> , 570 U.S. 421 (2013).....	24
<i>Warren ex rel. Good v. Reading Sch. Dist.</i> , 278 F.3d 163 (3d Cir. 2002).....	24
<i>Washington v. Pierce</i> , 895 A.2d 173 (Vt. 2005).....	25
<i>Wible v. Sch. Dist. of Phila.</i> , No. 150403169 (Phila. Cty. C.C.P. Dec. 17, 2018) .....	<i>passim</i>

**Statutes**

1 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 1991 .....	29
18 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 1106 .....	18
18 Pa. Stat. Ann. § 11.707(b)(1) .....	18
20 U.S.C. §§ 1400–1482.....	19
20 U.S.C. § 1415(i)(2)(C)(iii).....	19
20 U.S.C. § 1681(a) .....	5
20 U.S.C. §§ 1681–1688.....	21

24 Pa. Stat. Ann. §§ 13-1310-A(c), 13-1312-A.....	19
42 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 7102(a.1)(1).....	18
42 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 8541 .....	18, 28
42 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 8542 .....	18, 28
42 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 9721(c).....	18
42 U.S.C. § 2000d.....	5
43 Pa. Stat. Ann. § 952 .....	15, 16
43 Pa. Stat. Ann. § 954 .....	15, 28, 29
43 Pa. Stat. Ann. § 955 .....	4, 5, 14, 15, 24, 25, 28
43 Pa. Stat. Ann. § 956(a) .....	16
43 Pa. Stat. Ann. § 959(f)(1).....	18
43 Pa. Stat. Ann. § 962 .....	15, 16, 30
43 Pa. Stat. Ann. § 963(c)(3) .....	18
Act of Feb. 28, 1961, No. 19, 1961 Pa. Laws 47.....	15, 31
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 213.065(1).....	24
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 10:5-4.....	24

**Legislative History**

Pa. Legis. J., 145th Gen. Assemb., 1961 Sess., Vol. 38, No. 1 (Jan. 31, 1961) .....	31
--	----

**Court Documents**

Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law,  
*Juanita J.W. v. Sch. Dist. of Phila.*, No. 150403169 (Phila. Cty.  
C.C.P. May 30, 2018) .....27

**Other Authorities**

Am. Ass’n of Univ. Women (AAUW),  
*Crossing the Line: Sexual Harassment at School* (2011), <https://www.aauw.org/files/2013/02/Crossing-the-Line-Sexual-Harassment-at-School.pdf>.....5, 6, 7, 9

Mons Bendixen et al.,  
*The Effects of Non-Physical Peer Sexual Harassment on High School Students’ Psychological Well-Being in Norway: Consistent and Stable Findings Across Studies*, 63 Int’l J. Public Health 3 (2018),  
<https://link.springer.com/article/10.1007%2Fs00038-017-1049-3> .....6

Daniel E. Bontempo & Anthony R. D’Augelli,  
*Effects of At-School Victimization and Sexual Orientation on Lesbian, Gay, or Bisexual Youths’ Health Risk Behavior*, 30 J. Adolescent Health 364 (2002), [https://www.jahonline.org/article/S1054-139X\(01\)00415-3/abstract](https://www.jahonline.org/article/S1054-139X(01)00415-3/abstract).....9

Steinar Brandslet,  
*All Forms Of Sexual Harassment Can Cause Psychological Harm*, Gemini (Sept. 11, 2017), <https://geminiresearchnews.com/2017/11/forms-sexual-harassment-can-cause-psychological-harm>.....6

Jared P. Cole & Christine J. Back,  
Cong. Research Serv., R45685, *Title IX and Sexual Harassment: Private Rights of Action, Administrative Enforcement, and Proposed Regulations* (Apr. 12, 2019), <https://crsreports.congress.gov/product/pdf/R/R45685> .....26

CREDO,  
*Charter School Performance in Pennsylvania* (Apr. 2011),  
[https://credo.stanford.edu/reports/PA%20State%20Report\\_20110404\\_FINAL.pdf](https://credo.stanford.edu/reports/PA%20State%20Report_20110404_FINAL.pdf) .....7

Elizabeth M. Diaz & Joseph G. Kosciw,  
*GLSEN, Shared Differences: The Experiences of Lesbian, Gay, Bisexual, and Transgender Students of Color in our Nation’s Schools* (2009),  
<https://www.glsen.org/sites/default/files/Shared%20Differences.pdf> ....11, 12

Editorial,  
*Troubled Online Charter Schools*, N.Y. Times (Jan. 10, 2012),  
<https://www.nytimes.com/2012/01/11/opinion/troubled-online-charter-schools.html>.....8

Marilyn Elias,  
*The School to Prison Pipeline*, 43 *Teaching Tolerance* (Spring 2013),  
<https://www.tolerance.org/magazine/spring-2013/the-school-to-prison-pipeline> .....13

Hannah Giorgis,  
*Many Women of Color Don’t Go to the Police After Sexual Assault for a Reason*, *The Guardian* (Mar. 25, 2015, 7:49 AM), <https://www.theguardian.com/commentisfree/2015/mar/25/women-of-color-police-sexual-assault-racist-criminal-justice> .....19

GLAAD,  
*GLAAD Media Reference Guide - Transgender*, <http://www.glaad.org/reference/transgender> (last visited May 17, 2019) .....9

GLSEN,  
*The 2017 National School Climate Survey* (2018), <https://www.glsen.org/sites/default/files/GLSEN-2017-National-School-Climate-Survey-NSCS-Full-Report.pdf> .....10, 13

GLSEN,  
*School Climate in Pennsylvania* (2019), [https://www.glsen.org/sites/default/files/Pennsylvania%20State%20Snapshot%20-%202017%20NSCS\\_0.pdf](https://www.glsen.org/sites/default/files/Pennsylvania%20State%20Snapshot%20-%202017%20NSCS_0.pdf).....5, 9

Angela Irvine & Aisha Canfield,  
*Reflections on New National Data on LGBTQ/GNCT Youth in the Justice System*, 7 *LGBTQ Pol’y J.* 27 (2017), <https://static1.squarespace.com/static/58ba8c479f7456dff8fb4e29/t/59739d333e00be4843e0263b/1500749110120/irvine.canfield.2017.pdf> .....13

Sandy E. James et al.,  
 Nat'l Ctr. for Transgender Equality, *The Report of the 2015 U.S. Transgender Survey* (2016), <https://www.transequality.org/sites/default/files/docs/USTS-Full-Report-FINAL.PDF> .....19

Joseph G. Kosciw et al.,  
 GLSEN, *The 2007 National School Climate Survey* (2008), <https://www.glsen.org/sites/default/files/2007%20National%20School%20Climate%20Survey%20Full%20Report.pdf> ..... 11, 12

Jennifer Medina,  
*Too Scared to Report Sexual Abuse. The Fear: Deportation*, N.Y. Times (Apr. 30, 2017), <https://www.nytimes.com/2017/04/30/us/immigrants-deportation-sexual-abuse.html>.....19

Elizabeth J. Meyer,  
*Gendered Harassment in Secondary Schools: Understanding Teachers' (Non)interventions*, 20 *Gender & Educ.* 555 (2008), <https://www.tandfonline.com/doi/full/10.1080/09540250802213115> .....7

Joel Mittleman,  
*Sexual Orientation and School Discipline: New Evidence from a Population-Based Sample*, 47 *Educ. Researcher* 181 (2018), <https://journals.sagepub.com/doi/10.3102/0013189X17753123> .....13

Nat'l Acads. of Sci., Engineering, & Med.,  
*Preventing Bullying through Science, Policy, and Practice* (Frederick Rivara & Suzanne Le Menestrel eds., 2016), <https://www.nap.edu/download/23482> .....9, 10

Pa. Human Relations Comm'n,  
*Education Discrimination*, <http://www.phrc.pa.gov/File-A-Complaint/Types-of-Complaints/Pages/Education.aspx> (last visited May 17, 2019). ...17

Stephen T. Russell & Kara Joyner,  
*Adolescent Sexual Orientation and Suicide Risk: Evidence from a National Study*, 91 *Am. J. Pub. Health* 1276 (2001), <https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC1446760/pdf/0911276.pdf>.....9

Jasmine Tucker & Neena Chaudhry,

*Let Her Learn: Stopping School Pushout for LGBTQ Girls,*

[https://nwlc-ciw49tixgw5lbab.stackpathdns.com/wp-content/uploads/](https://nwlc-ciw49tixgw5lbab.stackpathdns.com/wp-content/uploads/2017/04/Final_nwlc_Gates_LGBTQ.pdf)

2017/04/Final\_nwlc\_Gates\_LGBTQ.pdf (last visited May 17, 2019).....12
